used the full proceeds of the loan, net of issuance cost to finance, in part, the Connexity acquisition.

The following unaudited pro forma combined statement of income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2021
is based on the historical financial statements of Taboola, unaudited financial information of ION for the period from
January 1, 2021, through June 29, 2021 and unaudited financial information of Connexity for the period from
January 1, 2021, through August 31, 2021. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently
available, assumptions, and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments and are described in the accompanying
notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro
forma combined financial information.

9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

  For the year ended December 31, 2021

Taboola

(Historical)

ION

(Historical)

for

period ended

June 29,

2021

Connexity

(Historical)

for

eight months

ended

August 31,

2021

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note

References

Pro Forma

Combined

Revenues $ 1,378,458 $ — $    55,097   $ 1,433,555
Cost of revenues:

Traffic acquisition cost 859,595 — —   859,595
Other cost of revenues 77,792 — 15,957 24,146 (1),(4),(5) 117,895

Total cost of revenues 937,387 — 15,957   977,490
Gross profit 441,071 — 39,140   456,065

Operating expenses:

   (4),(5)

Research and
development 117,933 — 4,831 22,523   145,287
Sales and marketing 206,089 — 8,046 55,543 (1) 269,678
General and
administrative 130,314 13,091 7,495 56,078   206,978
Total Operating
expenses 454,336 13,091 20,372 134,144   621,943
Operating income (loss)

before finance income
(expenses) (13,265) (13,091) 18,768   (165,878)

Other income (loss), net — (1,377) — 1,377 (3) —
Finance income

(expenses), net 11,293 23 (9,231) (4,892) (2),(3) (2,807)
Income (loss) before

income taxes (1,972) (14,445) 9,537   (168,685)
Provision for income taxes

(tax benefit) 22,976 — 3,820 (17,208) (6) 9,588
Net income (loss) from

Continuing
Operations (24,948) (14,445) 5,717   (178,273)

Discontinued Operations,
net of tax — — 1,310   1,310

Net income (loss) $ (24,948) $      (14,445) $ 7,027 $   $ (176,963)
Less: Undistributed

earnings allocated to
participating
securities (11,944)   11,944 (7) —

Net loss from Continuing
Operations
attributable to
ordinary shares – basic
and diluted $ (36,892)   $ (178,273)

Net loss from Continuing
Operations per share
attributable to ordinary
shareholders, basic and
diluted (0.26)   (0.76)

Weighted-average shares
used in computing net
loss from Continuing
Operations per share
attributable to ordinary
shareholders, basic and
diluted 142,883,475   93,172,340   236,055,815

10